philosophy and a deterministic approach toward the investigation of the relationship between the variables. The 
researcher utilised the cross-sectional survey as the research design for this investigation. The accessible 
population for this research was made up of six hundred and eighty-seven (687) permanent employees (CBN list 
of deposit money bank 2021; bank administration office 2023) who are involved in routine duties from Deposit 
Money Banks in Rivers State, Nigeria. The study in this vein focused on the main branches of the 19 deposit